CITY OF VINELAND

ORDINANCE NO. 2022-_49___

ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 2019-57, AS AMENDED, ARTICLE XVIII, SECTION 687-138 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF VINELAND ENTITLED RATE SCHEDULES.

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland Water-Sewer Utility provides water to its rate paayers at a cost which substantially equates to the cost to the City of Vineland including a Schedule of flat water rates as specified in Article XVIII, Section 687-138 of the Code of the City of Vineland; and

WHEREAS, due to the unprecedented cost increases in supplies necessary to provide water to its rate payers, the City Water-Sewer Utility must therefore increase the cost associated therewith to cover the City's costs for such services; and

WHEREAS, City Council of the City of Vineland adopted Ordinance 2020-22, as amended, Section 687-138 of the Code of the City of Vineland which sets forth the Rate Schedules, more particular Section 687-138D(1), Tapping Fees; and

WHEREAS, the Director of the Municipal Utilities has recommended the tapping, meter and meter pit fees be increased to cover the City's cost outlay.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Vineland that Section 687-138D(1) of the Code of the City of Vineland shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced as follows:

D. (1) Tapping, meter and meter pit fees (piping to curbline complete) shall be charged as follows:

5/8 inch tap w/meter pit	\$2,250.00
1 inch tap fw/meter pit	
1 ½ inch tap w/meter and pit	
2 inch tap w/meter and pit	
4 inch tap	
6 inch tap	
8 inch tap	
10 inch tap	
12 inch tap	

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the balance of Ordinance 2020-22 and 2019-57, as amended, Article XVIII, Section 687-138, not amended hereby shall remain in full force and effect.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that should any portion of this Ordinance be deemed unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, that portion so determined to be unenforceable, shall be void and the balance hereof shall remain in full force and effect.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that should any Ordinance or portion thereof be inconsistent herewith, such Ordinance or portion thereof shall be void to the extent of such inconsistencies.

This Ordinance shall take effect upon adoption and publication according to law.

Passed first reading:	
Passed final reading:	
	President of Council
Approved by the Mayor:	
	Mayor
ATTEST:	
City Clerk	